adjustment to the mix of cash and stock merger consideration would be required. We currently estimate that if the trading price of AMO
common stock falls below approximately $17.75, then the walk away right would be triggered. For a full description of the walk away right, see
�The Merger Agreement�Termination; Break-Up Fees and Expenses� beginning on page 126.

Assuming, for illustrative purposes only, no VISX stockholders exercise their appraisal rights and assuming that no cash is to be paid in lieu of
fractional shares, the following chart illustrates the approximate adjusted number of shares of AMO common stock and cash that would be
exchanged for each share of VISX common stock at the lowest price of AMO common stock on the closing date prior to which an adjustment
would be required and at various intervals below such price:

AMO
Trading

Price
at Closing

Number (and Value) of Shares

of AMO Common Stock

to be Issued Per Share

of VISX Common Stock

Amount of Cash

to be Paid Per Share

of VISX Common Stock

Aggregate Economic Value

of AMO Common Stock

and Cash Per Share

Before
Adjustment

After
Adjustment

Before
Adjustment

After
Adjustment

Before
Adjustment

After
Adjustment

$25.37 0.552 ($14.00) N/A $3.50 N/A $17.50 N/A
$25.00 0.552 ($13.80) 0.554 ($13.85) $3.50 $3.45 $17.30 $17.30
$22.50 0.552 ($12.42) 0.567 ($12.75) $3.50 $3.17 $15.92 $15.92
$20.00 0.552 ($11.04) 0.582 ($11.64) $3.50 $2.90 $14.54 $14.54
$17.50 0.552 ($9.66) 0.602 ($10.53) $3.50 $2.63 $13.16 $13.16

AMO and VISX will not know whether any such adjustment is necessary until immediately prior to the completion of the merger because any
determination regarding the tax qualification of the merger as a �reorganization� cannot be made until the date upon which AMO and VISX intend
to complete the merger. As a result, at the time of the AMO special meeting and the VISX special meeting, neither VISX stockholders nor AMO
stockholders will know the exact number of shares of AMO common stock to be issued and cash to be paid in the merger for each share of VISX
common stock, the percentage of AMO�s fully diluted common stock that VISX stockholders as a whole will hold after giving effect to the

[…]

differ materially from the preliminary estimates and will include management�s final valuation of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities
assumed. This final valuation will be based on the actual net tangible assets of VISX that exist as of the date of the completion of the merger.
The final valuation may change the allocations of the purchase price, which could affect the fair value assigned to the assets and liabilities and
could result in a change to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements data.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical condensed consolidated
financial statements and related notes contained in the annual, quarterly and other reports filed by AMO and VISX with the SEC. See �Additional
Information�Where You Can Find More Information� beginning on page 160.

131

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED MEDICAL OPTICS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 253

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 24, 2004

Historical
AMO

Historical
VISX(9)

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands)
Assets

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 34,098 $ 10,113 $ (174,732)(2) $ 52,229

200,000 (7)
(17,250)(8)

Short-term investments �  110,933 �  110,933
Trade receivables, net 180,919 28,986 �  209,905
Inventories 90,665 17,149 �  107,814
Other current assets 35,922 25,894 �  61,816

Total current assets 341,604 193,075 8,018 542,697
Property, plant and equipment, net 108,556 4,078 �  112,634
Other assets 36,146 13,168 2,700 (7) 52,014
Intangibles, net 134,157 �  454,700 (3) 588,857
Goodwill 360,798 �  477,388 (1) 838,186

Total assets $ 981,261 $ 210,321 $ 942,806 $ 2,134,388

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 2,050 $ �  $ 100,000 (7) $ 102,050
Accounts payable 71,863 4,957 �  76,820
Accrued compensation 29,526 5,760 �  35,286
Other accrued expenses 64,314 32,823 (6,664)(4) 90,473

Total current liabilities 167,753 43,540 93,336 304,629
Long-term debt, net of current portion 566,392 �  100,000 (7) 666,392
Other liabilities 53,535 �  181,880 (5) 235,415

Total liabilities 787,680 43,540 375,216 1,206,436

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 366 650 (650)(2) 642

276 (2)
Additional paid-in-capital 300,173 199,584 (199,584)(2) 1,476,968

1,176,795 (2)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (114,522) 214,510 (214,510)(2) (557,222)

(442,700)(6)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 7,587 79 (79)(2) 7,587
Less treasury stock, at cost (23) (248,042) 248,042 (2) (23)

Total stockholders� equity 193,581 166,781 567,590 927,952

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 981,261 $ 210,321 $ 942,806 $ 2,134,388

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED MEDICAL OPTICS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 254

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

132

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED MEDICAL OPTICS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 255

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(1) Under the purchase method of accounting, the total estimated consideration as shown in the table below is allocated to VISX�s tangible and
intangible assets and liabilities based on their estimated fair values as of the date of completion of the merger. The preliminary estimated

[…]

(9) Historical VISX balance sheet information is as of September 30, 2004.

(10) 49,923,381 VISX shares outstanding at $3.50 per share.

(11) AMO share equivalent of VISX shares outstanding assumes an exchange ratio of 0.552 based on the terms of the merger agreement. The
fair value of the shares issued is based on a market value of $40.90 per share of AMO common stock, which is the average of the quoted
market price of AMO common stock for the period beginning two trading days before and ending two trading days after the merger was
announced.

(12) Represents the intrinsic value of the converted VISX stock options which is calculated as the difference between $40.90, the average of the
quoted market price of AMO stock for the period beginning two days before and ending two days after the merger was announced, and the
exercise price of the converted VISX stock options.

135

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED MEDICAL OPTICS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 260

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Pro Forma
AMO(1)

Historical
VISX

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 748,433 $ 143,905 $ �  $ 892,338
Cost of sales 299,370 52,070 351,440

Gross profit 449,063 91,835 540,898
Selling, general and administrative 334,615 38,583 29,826  (2) 403,024
Research and development 40,201 18,647 58,848

Operating income 74,247 34,605 (29,826) 79,026
Non-operating expense (income)
Interest expense 36,359 �  9,840  (3) 46,199
Unrealized loss on derivative instruments 246 �  246
Other, net 17,802 (3,452) 14,350

Earnings before income taxes 19,840 38,057 (39,666) 18,231
Provision for income taxes 7,936 14,806 (15,450)(4) 7,292

Net earnings $ 11,904 $ 23,251 $ (24,216) $ 10,939

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.33 $ 0.47 $ 0.17
Diluted $ 0.33 $ 0.46 $ 0.17
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 35,822 49,471 63,380(5)
Diluted 36,404 50,937 64,754(6)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

136

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED MEDICAL OPTICS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 261

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 24, 2004

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Pro Forma
AMO(1)

Historical
VISX(7)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 592,291 $ 125,452 $ �  $ 717,743
Cost of sales 221,392 30,856 252,248

Gross profit 370,899 94,596 �  465,495
Selling, general and administrative 265,204 29,500 22,370  (2) 317,074
Research and development 32,467 16,261 48,728

Operating income 73,228 48,835 (22,370) 99,693
Non-operating expense (income)
Interest expense 23,832 �  7,380  (3) 31,212
Unrealized gain on derivative instruments (830) �  (830)
Other, net 1,775 (1,393) 382

Earnings before income taxes 48,451 50,228 (29,750) 68,929
Provision for income taxes 16,958 17,636 (10,469)(4) 24,125

Net earnings $ 31,493 $ 32,592 $ (19,281) $ 44,804

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.81 $ 0.66 $ 0.68
Diluted $ 0.77 $ 0.64 $ 0.65
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 38,737 49,066 66,295  (5)
Diluted 40,979 50,739 69,329  (6)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

137

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED MEDICAL OPTICS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 262

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

(1) Pro forma AMO results have been adjusted to give pro forma effect to the acquisition of Pfizer�s surgical ophthalmic business as if that
transaction had occurred on January 1, 2003. See Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations and related notes

[…]

(3) Reflects interest expense of additional borrowings incurred to fund the cash portion of the merger and related costs. The pro forma interest
expense arising from the additional borrowings has been computed based upon $200.0 million aggregate borrowings and an average
interest rate of 4.625%. Also includes amortization of deferred financing costs ($0.6 million per annum).

(4) Reflects the pro forma tax effect of the above adjustments at an estimated combined effective tax rate of 40% and 35% for the year ended
December 31, 2003 and for the nine months ended September 24, 2004, respectively.

(5) Reflects the expected issuance of 27.6 million shares of AMO common stock to VISX shareholders.

(6) Reflects the expected issuance of 27.6 million shares of AMO common stock to VISX shareholders and the dilutive effect of AMO stock
options exchanged for VISX stock options of 0.8 million shares.

(7) Historical VISX statement of operations information is for the nine months ended September 30, 2004.

138

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED MEDICAL OPTICS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 264

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

Historical
AMO

Historical
Pfizer

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
AMO

(In thousands, except per share data)
Net sales $ 601,453 $ 146,980 $ �  $ 748,433
Cost of sales 227,811 70,094(2) 1,465 (2) 299,370

Gross profit 373,642 (1,465) 449,063
Selling, general and administrative 276,695 58,257 (337)(3) 334,615
Research and development 37,413 2,788 �  40,201

Operating income 59,534 (1,128) 74,247
Non-operating expense (income):
Interest expense 24,224(5) �  12,135 (5) 36,359
Unrealized loss on derivative instruments 246 �  �  246
Other, net 17,802(7) �  �  17,802

Earnings (loss) before income taxes 17,262 (13,263) 19,840
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 6,905 �  1,031 (9) 7,936

Net earnings (loss) $ 10,357 $ (14,294) $ 11,904

Business total direct expenses 131,139

Direct revenue in excess of direct expenses $ 15,841

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.36 $ 0.33
Diluted $ 0.35 $ 0.33
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 29,062 35,822(10)
Diluted 29,644 36,404(10)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.